

Nos. 13-4178, 14-5003, 14-5006

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

DEREK KITCHEN, individually, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,  
v. GARY R. HERBERT, in his official capacity as Governor of Utah, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants*.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Utah, Civil Case No. 2:13-CV-00217-RJS (Honorable Robert J. Shelby)

---

MARY BISHOP, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*, and SUSAN G. BARTON, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants*, v. SALLY HOWE SMITH, in her official  
capacity as Court Clerk for Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, *Defendant-  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee*.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of  
Oklahoma, Civil Case No. 04-CV-848-TCK-TLW (Honorable Terence C. Kern)

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS  
ASH BHAGWAT, LEE BOLLINGER, ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, WALTER  
DELLINGER, MICHAEL C. DORF, LEE EPSTEIN, DANIEL FARBER,  
BARRY FRIEDMAN, JOHN C. JEFFRIES, JR., LAWRENCE LESSIG,  
WILLIAM MARSHALL, FRANK MICHELMAN, JANE S. SCHACTER,  
SUZANNA SHERRY, GEOFFREY R. STONE, DAVID STRAUSS,  
LAURENCE TRIBE, AND WILLIAM VAN ALSTYNE AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

GEOFFREY R. STONE  
THE UNIVERSITY OF  
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL  
1111 E. 60th Street  
Chicago, IL 60637  
(773) 702-4907  
gstone@uchicago.edu

LORI ALVINO MCGILL  
*Counsel of Record*  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2319  
lori.alvino.mcgill@lw.com

*Counsel for Amici Constitutional Law Scholars*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES HEIGHTENED JUDICIAL SCRUTINY OF LAWS THAT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST GAY AND LESBIAN PERSONS .....	7
A. Gay Men And Lesbians Have Faced A Long History Of Discrimination .....	10
B. Sexual Orientation Is Irrelevant To An Individual’s Ability To “Contribute To Society” .....	14
C. Gay Men And Lesbians Lack Sufficient Political Power To Protect Themselves Against Invidious Discrimination.....	17
D. Sexual Orientation Is An “Immutable” Or “Defining” Characteristic.....	24
E. Doctrinal Developments Culminating In <i>Windsor v. United     States</i> Require Application Of Heightened Scrutiny .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena*,  
515 U.S. 200 (1995).....8, 9, 19

*Baker v. Wade*,  
769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985) .....14

*Ben-Shalom v. Marsh*,  
881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989) .....29

*Bolling v. Sharpe*,  
347 U.S. 497 (1954).....28

*Bowen v. Gilliard*,  
483 U.S. 587 (1987).....8, 24

*Bowers v. Hardwick*,  
478 U.S. 186 (1986), *overruled by Lawrence v. Texas*, 539 U.S. 558,  
578 (2003).....13

*Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University of California, Hastings  
College of the Law v. Martinez*,  
130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....26

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....7, 8, 9, 15, 16

*City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.*,  
488 U.S. 469 (1989).....19, 30

*Clark v. Jeter*,  
486 U.S. 456 (1988).....8

*Conaway v. Deane*,  
932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) .....16

	Page(s)
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	18, 19
<i>Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 860 F. Supp. 417 (S.D. Ohio 1994), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 54 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1995), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 518 U.S. 1001 (1996).....	16
<i>Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Fatin v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	9, 15, 18, 21, 24
<i>Golinski v. United States Office of Personnel Management</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2887 (2013).....	11, 26
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	15
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) .....	16
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Industrial Security Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	27, 29
<i>Howard v. Child Welfare Agency Review Board</i> , No. CV 1999-9881, 2004 WL 3154530 (Ark. Cir. Dec. 29, 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 238 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 2006).....	13

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	25
<i>Jantz v. Muci</i> , 759 F. Supp. 1543 (D. Kan. 1991), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 976 F.2d 623 (10th Cir. 1992); t .....	15
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	22, 26
<i>Lalli v. Lalli</i> , 439 U.S. 259 (1978).....	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	6, 14, 25, 26, 28, 30
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of the Department of Children &amp; Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	6, 8, 18, 23
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	8, 24
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	8, 15
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	25
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	8
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....	9, 25

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Opinion of the Justices,</i> 525 A.2d 1095 (N.H. 1987).....	13
<i>Padula v. Webster,</i> 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27, 29
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Management,</i> 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012) .....	11, 20
<i>Perry v. Brown,</i> 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger,</i> 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated sub nom. Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	11
<i>Plyler v. Doe,</i> 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	7, 25
<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks,</i> 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9, 27, 29
<i>Romer v. Evans,</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	6
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local School District,</i> 730 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1009, 1014 (1985).....	10
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local School District,</i> 470 U.S. 1009 (1985).....	22
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan County Board of Education,</i> 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories,</i> 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	6, 29, 30

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	22
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	6, 22, 27, 28
<i>Walmer v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 52 F.3d 851 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	27, 29
<i>Watkins v. United States Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	15, 25
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 , <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2885 and 133 S. Ct. 2884 (2013) .....	28
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....	29

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4) (1982).....	12
10 U.S.C. § 654(b) (2006), <i>repealed by</i> Pub. L. No. 111-321, § 2(f)(1)(A), 124 Stat. 3515, 3516 (2010) .....	12
Pub. L. No. 64-301, § 3, 39 Stat. 874, 875 (1917).....	12
Pub. L. No. 89-236, § 15(b), 79 Stat. 911, 919 (1965).....	12
Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 601, 104 Stat. 4978, 5067-77 (1990) .....	12
Fla. Stat. § 63.042(3) (2003).....	13

	Page(s)
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-17-3(2) (2000) .....	13
Utah Code Ann. § 78-30-1(3)(b) (2006).....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Bruce A. Ackerman, <i>Beyond Carolene Products</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 713 (1985).....	23
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>Position Statement On Homosexuality and Civil Rights</i> , 131 Am. J. Psychiatry 436 (1974).....	16
George Chauncey, <i>Why Marriage? The History Shaping Today’s Debate Over Gay Equality</i> (2004) .....	12
153 Cong. Rec. S12,202 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 2007).....	21
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review</i> 150 (1980).....	9, 23
Exec. Order No. 13,087 of May 28, 1998, 63 Fed. Reg. 30,097 (June 2, 1998) .....	12
Nathaniel Frank, <i>Unfriendly Fire: How the Gay Ban Undermines the Military and Weakens America</i> (2009).....	11
Gary J. Gates & Frank Newport, Gallup Politics, <i>Special Report: 3.4% of U.S. Adults Identify as LGBT</i> (Oct. 18, 2012), <a href="http://www.gallup.com/poll/158066/special-report-adults-identify-lgbt.aspx">http://www.gallup.com/poll/158066/special-report-adults-identify-lgbt.aspx</a> .....	22
Evan Gerstmann, <i>The Constitutional Underclass: Gays, Lesbians, and the Failure of Class-Based Equal Protection</i> (1999).....	10
House Press Gallery, <i>Demographics</i> , <a href="http://pressgallery.house.gov/member-data/demographics">http://pressgallery.house.gov/member-data/demographics</a> (last visited Feb. 26, 2014) .....	17, 18

	Page(s)
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Statewide Employment Laws and Policies</i> (Jan. 15, 2014), available at <a href="http://www.hrc.org/files/assets/resources/employment_laws_1-2014.pdf">http://www.hrc.org/files/assets/resources/employment_laws_1-2014.pdf</a> .....	19
Gregory M. Herek et al., <i>Demographic, Psychological, and Social Characteristics of Self-Identified Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults</i> , 7 Sex Res. Soc. Policy 176 (2010) .....	26
Letter from United States GAO to Hon. Tom Harkin et al., <i>Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Employment Discrimination: Overview of State Statutes and Complaint Data</i> (Oct. 1, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d10135r.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d10135r.pdf</a> .....	19
Oral Argument Tr. at 108-09, <i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307), available at <a href="http://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/12-307_jnt1.pdf">http://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/12-307_jnt1.pdf</a> .....	24
Richard A. Posner, <i>Sex and Reason</i> (1992) .....	10
David R. Sands, <i>113th Congress Mirrors Increasingly Diverse U.S.</i> , Wash. Times, Jan. 7, 2013, available at <a href="http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2013/jan/7/113th-congress-mirrors-increasingly-diverse-us/#ixzz2KHEmHzJj">http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2013/jan/7/113th-congress-mirrors-increasingly-diverse-us/#ixzz2KHEmHzJj</a> .....	21
Jane S. Schacter, <i>Ely at the Altar: Political Process Theory Through the Lens of the Marriage Debate</i> , 109 Mich. L. Rev. 1363 (2011) .....	20, 21
Brad Sears et al., Williams Institute, <i>Documenting Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in State Employment</i> 13-2 (2009), available at <a href="http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/research/workplace/documenting-discrimination-on-the-basis-of-sexual-orientation-and-gender-identity-in-state-employment/">http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/research/workplace/documenting-discrimination-on-the-basis-of-sexual-orientation-and-gender-identity-in-state-employment/</a> .....	20
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988) .....	16
United States Senate, <i>Ethnic Diversity in the Senate</i> , <a href="http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/briefing/minority_senators.htm">http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/briefing/minority_senators.htm</a> (last visited Feb. 26, 2014).....	17

**Page(s)**

United States Senate, *Women in the Senate*,  
[http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/briefing/women\\_senators.htm](http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/briefing/women_senators.htm) (last visited Feb. 26, 2014) .....18
